See Financial Policies in Appendix 

E. Withdrawal 

1. For the true and faithful performance of all the covenants, conditions and promises 
in this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement, including all member institutions, 
expressly bind themselves in the sum of no less than two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500,000), current lawful money of the United States of 
America, as fixed, settled and liquidated damages, to be paid by any withdrawing 
member of the Mid-American Conference on or before the last official day of 
membership to the Mid-American Conference office.

[...]

years prior written notice of its intent to withdraw and the effective date 
(“Effective Date”) thereof (“Minimum Notice”). 

ii. Such member institution shall pay a withdrawal fee of two million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($2,500.000) (“Withdrawal Fee”). 

iii. The Withdrawal Fee shall be paid in two installments of one million two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) each, payable as follows: 

1. The first installment shall be paid no later than one year after the notice of 
withdrawal is provided. 

2. The second installment shall be paid on or before the Effective Date of such 
member institution’s withdrawal.

[...]

In the event a withdrawing member institution provided less than the Minimum 
Notice of withdrawal, such member institution shall be subject to the following 
additional terms and conditions: 
i. The Withdrawal Fee shall be paid in two installments of one million two 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) each, payable as follows: 
1. The first installment shall be paid no later than one year after the notice of 

withdrawal is provided. 
2. The second installment shall be paid on or before the Effective Date of such 

member institution’s withdrawal.